Resolution

ENROLLED SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 41

By: Schulz, Allen, Anderson, Barrington, Bass, Bice, Bingman, Boggs, Brecheen, Brooks, Brown, Crain, Dahm, David, Dossett, Fields, Floyd, Ford, Fry, Garrison, Griffin, Halligan, Holt, Jech, Jolley, Justice, Loveless, Marlatt, Matthews, Mazzei, Newberry, Paddack, Pittman, Quinn, Sharp, Shaw, Shortey, Silk, Simpson, Smalley, Sparks, Standridge, Stanislawski, Sykes, Thompson, Treat, Wyrick and Yen of the Senate

and

Ortega of the House

A Concurrent Resolution congratulating the 2016 National Federation of High School State Associations Boys' Swimming Coach of the Year, Linda Wiginton; recognizing her accomplishments; and directing distribution.

WHEREAS, Linda Wiginton has been dedicated to her career as the Altus High School swimming and diving coach for more than three decades, since the creation of the swim program for the district in 1981; and WHEREAS, in addition to leading her teams to two State Boys' Swimming championship titles, she also holds an impressive career record in Altus of coaching her team members to over 1,100 wins and only 105 losses; and

WHEREAS, one of her greatest accolades came earlier this year when she was named the National Boys' Swimming Coach of the Year by the National Federation of High School State Associations for her outstanding coaching longevity, win-loss records, championship years and honors, as well as her service at the high school level; and

WHEREAS, in addition to being named the 2016 boys' coach of the year, she has also been named as a National High School Athletic Coaches Association 2016 National Coach of the Year finalist.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION OF THE 55TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING THEREIN:

THAT the Oklahoma Legislature congratulates the 2016 National Federation of High School State Associations' Boys' Swimming Coach of the Year, Linda Wiginton.

THAT the Oklahoma Legislature commends her dedication and tenure as the Altus swimming and diving coach for more than 30 years.

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Altus swimming and diving coach, Linda Wiginton.

Adopted by the Senate the 11th day of May, 2016.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 18th day of May, 2016.

Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

ceived by the Office of the Secretary of State this

day	of	,	20	, at	o'clock	Μ.

By: _____